

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES
DEPUTY SHERIFFS,

Petitioner

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY,

Respondent.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT, *et al.*,

Real Parties in Interest

No. S243855

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 22 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Second Appellate District, Division Eight, No. B280676
Los Angeles County Superior Court, No. BS166063
Honorable James C. Chalfant, Judge

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST

MARK ZAHNER, SBN 137732
Chief Executive Officer
California District Attorneys Association
MICHAEL D. SCHWARTZ, SBN 91124
Special Assistant District Attorney
Ventura District Attorney's Office
JERRY P. COLEMAN, SBN 78744
Special Assistant District Attorney
San Francisco District Attorney's Office
ALBERT C. LOCHER, SBN 66616
Assistant District Attorney (Retired)
Sacramento District Attorney's Office
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California District Attorneys Association
921 – 11th Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 443-2017

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE,
AND THE HONORABLE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA:

The California District Attorneys Association (CDAA) as amicus curiae respectfully requests permission to file the attached brief in support of the position of real parties in interest Los Angeles County Sheriff's Department, Sheriff Jim McDonnell, and County of Los Angeles.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	8
Table of Authorities	10
Argument	13
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN <i>BRADY</i> AND <i>PITCHESS</i>	13
A. Background of <i>Brady</i> , <i>Pitchess</i> , and “Alert” Systems	13
B. The Type of Alert System Adopted by Real Parties in this Case, the Rulings Below, and Issues for this Court to Address	16
II. IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE IN POLICE OFFICER PERSONNEL FILES MAY BE EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE WITHIN <i>BRADY</i> AND CALIFORNIA DISCOVERY RULES	17
III. PEACE OFFICER PERSONNEL RECORD INFORMATION IS HELD BY THE “PROSECUTION TEAM” FOR <i>BRADY</i> PURPOSES	20
IV. WITHOUT AN ALERT SYSTEM, THE <i>PITCHESS</i> PROCESS IS INADEQUATE TO COMPLY WITH <i>BRADY</i> AS TO PEACE OFFICER PERSONNEL RECORDS	23
V. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH <i>JOHNSON</i> AND OTHER AUTHORITY	27
VI. PUBLIC RECORDS ACT CASES CONSTRUING <i>PITCHESS</i> ARE DISTINGUISHABLE	29
VII. FAILURE TO ALLOW DISCLOSURE OF OFFICER IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE IN PERSONNEL FILES WILL LEAD TO LATER VACATING OF CONVICTIONS	30
VIII. NEITHER THE PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS BILL OF RIGHTS NOR THE EXISTENCE OF THE LOS ANGELES DA’S ORWITS SYSTEM SUGGEST THAT THE LOS ANGELES SHERIFF CANNOT MAINTAIN AN INTERNAL <i>BRADY</i> LIST BASED ON OFFICER MISCONDUCT	31

IX. AMICUS URGES THIS COURT TO ADDRESS WHAT LEA <i>BRADY</i> ALERT POLICIES ARE PERMITTED	33
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	36
PROOF OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abatti v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 39	15, 20
<i>Alford v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1033	14, 30
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> (2004) 540 U.S. 668	19
<i>Banks v. Thaler</i> (5th Cir. 2009) 583 F.3d 295	19
<i>Barbee v. Warden</i> (4th Cir. 1964) 331 F.2d 842	21
<i>Barnett v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 890	20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83	passim
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Brandon)</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1	14, 20
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Municipal Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 74	13, 19
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272	29
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 150	17, 23
<i>Golde v. Fox</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 167	18
<i>In re Anthony P.</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 502	19
<i>In re Crooks</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1090	18
<i>In re Ferguson</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 525	24
<i>In re Rothrock</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 449	18
<i>In re Sodersten</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1163	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 419	18, 21
<i>Lipson v. State Bar</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1010	18
<i>Pitchess v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 531	passim
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 39	26
<i>People v. Ballard</i> (1983) 13 Cal.App.4th 687	18
<i>People v. Castro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 301	18
<i>People v. Cordova</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 104	20
<i>People v. Duran</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1448	18

<i>People v. Jaimez</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 146	18
<i>People v. Jordan</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 349	19
<i>People v. Kassim</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 1360	24
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271	20
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1389	20
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 1	27
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 212	19
<i>People v. Whalen</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1	27
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 284	18, 19
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1460	19
<i>People v. Superior Court (Barrett)</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1305	21, 22, 23
<i>People v. Superior Court (Johnson)</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 696	passim
<i>People v. Uribe</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1457	21
<i>Price v. State Bar</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 537	18
<i>Serrano v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 759	24, 28
<i>Tennison v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 570 F.3d 1078	27
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 667	18
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 737 F.3d 625	33
<i>Warrick v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1011	18, 19, 24
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 867	17-18, 21

Statutes

Business & Professions Code, § 6086.7(a)(5)	34
Evidence Code, § 780(f)	19
Evidence Code, § 1043	13, 15
Evidence Code §§ 1043-1047	13, 30
Evidence Code, § 1045(e)	15, 30

Evidence Code § 1054	20
Government Code § 3305.5	31
Government Code § 6250 et seq.	29
Government Code § 6254(k)	29
Government Code § 6254.5	29
Penal Code § 141	34
Penal Code § 273.5	20
Penal Code § 832.7	23, 30
Penal Code § 1054.1	20
Penal Code, § 1424.5	34

Other Authorities

98 Opinions of the California Attorney General 54	13, 15, 28
California Rule of Professional Conduct 5-110	34
Coleman and Lockey, <i>Brady “Epidemic” Misdiagnosis: Claims of Prosecutorial Misconduct and the Sanctions to Deter It</i> (2016)	
50 U.S.F. L. Rev. 199	33
Los Angeles District Attorney’s Special Directive 17-03	32
